

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

JOAN HALL, *et al.*,

Petitioners

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, *et al.*

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ANITA S. EARLS
(*Counsel of Record*)
UNC-CENTER FOR CIVIL RIGHTS
Van Hecke-Wettach Hall
Room 5098
100 Ridge Road, CB No. 3380
Chapel Hill, NC 27599-3380
(919) 843-7896

SUNIL R. KULKARNI
RICHARD D. MOSIER
CATHRYN M. SADLER
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
755 Page Mill Road
Palo Alto, CA 94304
(650) 813-5600

J. GERALD HEBERT
5019 Waple Lane
Alexandria, VA 22304
(703) 567-5873

Attorneys for Petitioners

December 21, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF ALL PARTIES.....	ii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTE INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
1. Factual Background	2
2. District Court Opinion	6
3. Court of Appeals Opinion	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	7
A. Whether Section 2 Forbids Ability-To-Elect District Claims Is An Unsettled Question That Needs Resolution.....	9
1. This Court Has Deliberately Left the Issue Open	10
2. The Circuit Courts Are Divided.....	12
3. District Courts Are Also Divided	14
4. Most, But Not All, Commentators Support Ability-To-Elect District Claims	16
B. This Is The Right Case At The Right Time To Address This Important Issue	16
C. The Court Of Appeals Was Wrong To Disallow Ability-To-Elect District Claims As A Matter Of Law.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. Section 2’s Language Supports Such Claims....	19
2. Section 2’s Legislative History Sets A Flexible, Fact-Specific Standard For Vote Dilution Claims	22
3. The Department Of Justice Supports Ability-To-Elect District Claims.....	24
4. That Section 2 Does Not Bar Ability-To-Elect District Claims Is Consistent With This Court’s Decision In <i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i>	26
5. The Recognition Of Ability-To-Elect District Claims Will Not Open the Floodgates To Frivolous Claims	27
6. Allowing Ability-To-Elect District Claims Makes Sense As A Policy Matter	29
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Armour v. Ohio</i> , 775 F. Supp. 1044 (N.D. Ohio 1991)....	14, 17
<i>Black Political Task Force v. Galvin</i> , 300 F. Supp. 2d 291 (D. Mass. 2004).....	14, 17
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	30
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	26
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980).....	20
<i>Diamond v. Chakrabarty</i> , 447 U.S. 303 (1980).....	23
<i>Dillard v. Baldwin County Comm'rs</i> , 376 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	5, 10
<i>Hall v. Commonwealth of Va.</i> , 385 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2004).....	12, 17
<i>Hastert v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 777 F. Supp. 634 (N.D. Ill. 1991).....	15
<i>Ill. State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979)	12
<i>In re Senate Joint Resolution 2G, Special Appor- tionment</i> , 597 So. 2d 276 (Fla. 1992)	27
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Major v. Treen</i> , 574 F. Supp. 325 (E.D. La. 1983)	3
<i>Martinez v. Bush</i> , 234 F. Supp. 2d 1275 (S.D. Fla. 2002).....	14, 15, 17, 21
<i>McDaniel v. Sanchez</i> , 452 U.S. 130 (1981).....	22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>McNeil v. Legis. Apportionment Comm’n</i> , 828 A.2d 840 (N.J. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1068 (2004)	27
<i>McNeil v. Springfield Park Dist.</i> , 851 F.2d 937 (7th Cir. 1988).....	14
<i>Metts v. Murphy</i> , 217 F. Supp. 2d 252 (D.R.I. 2002) <i>vacated first</i> by 347 F.3d 346 (1st Cir. 2003) (panel) <i>and then</i> by 363 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2004) (<i>en banc</i>).....	4
<i>Metts v. Murphy</i> , 347 F.3d 346 (1st Cir. 2003) (panel), <i>vacated and replaced</i> by 363 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2004) (<i>en banc</i>).....	12, 27
<i>Metts v. Murphy</i> , 363 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2004) (<i>en banc</i>).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Meza v. Galvin</i> , 322 F. Supp. 2d 52 (D. Mass. 2004) ..	14, 17
<i>Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	23
<i>Morris v. Gressette</i> , 432 U.S. 491 (1997)	3
<i>Page v. Bartels</i> , 144 F. Supp. 2d 346 (D.N.J. 2001)	21, 27
<i>Parker v. Ohio</i> , 263 F. Supp. 2d 1100 (S.D. Ohio), <i>aff’d w/o op.</i> , 540 U.S. 1013 (2003)	15, 16
<i>Parker v. Ohio</i> , 540 U.S. 1013 (2003)	11, 12, 15, 16
<i>Perez v. Pasadena Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 165 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Puerto Rican Legal Def. & Educ. Fund v. Gantt</i> , 796 F. Supp. 681 (E.D.N.Y.), <i>appeal dismissed as moot</i> , 506 U.S. 801 (1992)	14, 15
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	22
<i>Rodriguez v. Pataki</i> , No. 04-218 (Nov. 29, 2004).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rodriguez v. Pataki</i> , 308 F. Supp. 2d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2004), <i>aff'd w/o op.</i> , No. 04-218 (Nov. 29, 2004)	4, 12, 14, 17
<i>Romero v. City of Pomona</i> , 883 F.2d 1418 (9th Cir. 1989).....	13, 20
<i>Session v. Perry</i> , 298 F. Supp. 2d 451 (E.D. Tex. 2004), <i>vacated and remanded on other grounds</i> , No. 03-1391 (Oct. 18, 2004).....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	30
<i>Spencer v. Pugh</i> , Nos. 04A360, 04A364, 125 S. Ct. 305 (2004)	17
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner v. Arkansas</i> , 784 F. Supp. 553 (E.D. Ark. 1991).....	15
<i>United States v. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 435 U.S. 110 (1978)	24
<i>Valdespino v. Alamo Heights Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 168 F.3d 848 (5th Cir. 1999).....	12, 14, 24
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993).....	9, 11, 13, 20
<i>West v. Clinton</i> , 786 F. Supp. 803 (W.D. Ark. 1992)	14
<i>Wilson v. Eu</i> , 823 P.2d 545 (Cal. 1992).....	18

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1973(b).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1973c.....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	6
28 C.F.R. § 51.54.....	2
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-673	20

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982), <i>reprinted in</i> 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 177.....	23, 28
--	--------

BRIEFS

Brief for the United States As <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Bush v. Vera</i> , No. 94-805, 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	25
Brief for the United States As <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Campos v. City of Houston</i> , 113 F.3d 544 (5th Cir. 1997).....	25
Brief for the United States, <i>Garza v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990).....	26
Brief for the United States As <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Valdespino v. Alamo Heights Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 98-1987 (Dec. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
Brief for the United States As <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , No. 91-1618, 507 U.S. 146 (1993)	26
Jurisdictional Statement, <i>Parker v. State of Ohio</i> , No. 03-411 (Sept. 15, 2003)	12
Motion to Affirm, <i>Parker v. State of Ohio</i> , No. 03-411 (Oct. 17, 2003).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

MISCELLANEOUS

Charles S. Bullock, III & Richard E. Dunn, <i>The Demise of Racial Redistricting and the Future of Black Representation</i> , 48 EMORY L.J. 1209, 1222-23 (1999)	22
Charles Cameron <i>et al.</i> , <i>Do Majority-Minority Districts Maximize Substantive Black Representation in Congress?</i> , 90 AM. POL. SCI. REV. 794, 808 (Dec. 1, 1996)	22
Congressional Research Service Report for Congress, <i>Voting Technologies in the United States</i> , at 1 n.2 (2001)	20
Sebastian Geraci, Comment, <i>The Case Against Allowing Multiracial Coalitions to File Section 2 Dilution Claims</i> , 1995 U. CHI. LEGAL F. 389.....	16
Benjamin Ginsberg, <i>Election</i> , available at http://encarta.msn.com/text_761569491_0/Election.html	20
Bernard Grofman <i>et al.</i> , <i>What Minority Populations Are Sufficient to Afford Minorities a Realistic Chance to Elect Candidates of Choice? Drawing Effective Minority Districts: A Conceptual Framework and Some Empirical Evidence</i> , 79 N.C. L. REV. 1383, 1385, 1388-90, 1423 (2001).....	16, 18, 21
J. Gerald Hebert, <i>Redistricting in the Post-2000 Era</i> , 8 GEO. MASON L. REV. 431, 437-38 (2000)	16
J. Morgan Kousser, <i>Beyond Gingles: Influenced Districts & The Pragmatic Tradition in Voting Rights Law</i> , 27 U.S.F. L. REV. 551, 563-68 (1993)....	20, 21
Note, <i>The Future of Majority-Minority Districts in Light of Declining Racially Polarized Voting</i> , 116 HARV. L. REV. 2208, 2219 (2003).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Note, <i>The Implications of Coalitional and Influence Districts for Vote Dilution Litigation</i> , 117 HARV. L. REV. 2598, 2606-08 (2004)	16
Richard H. Pildes, <i>Is Voting Rights Law Now at War with Itself? Social Science and Voting Rights in the 2000's</i> , 80 N.C. L. REV. 1517, 1539-40 (2002)	4, 16, 22, 29
Carol M. Swain, <i>Race and Representation</i> , THE AMERICAN PROSPECT A11 (June 2004)	18
Richard Vallely, THE AMERICAN PROSPECT 43 (Sept. 1999-Oct. 1999).....	22
WEBSTER'S NINTH NEW COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 400 (1983)	19, 20
